

---

2006 WL 1032554 (D.D.C.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)  
United States District Court, District of Columbia.

In re IRAQ AND AFGHANISTAN DETAINEES LITIGATION,  
Arkan Mohammed Ali, et al., Plaintiffs,

v.

Donald H. Rumsfeld, Secretary of Defense of the United States of America, Defendant.

No. 05-1378 (TFH).

March 06, 2006.

**Defendant's and the United States' Motion to Dismiss**

[J. Marcus Meeks](#) (D.C. Bar No. 472072), Trial Attorney, United States Department of Justice, Torts Branch, Civil Division, P.O. Box 7146, Ben Franklin Station, Washington, D.C. 20044, (202) 616-4176 (voice), (202) 616-4314 (fax), Attorneys for Defendant Secretary of Defense, Donald H. Rumsfeld and the United States

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND SECOND CAUSES OF ACTION, WHICH ALLEGE VIOLATIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, SHOULD BE DISMISSED ON BOTH SPECIAL FACTORS AND QUALIFIED IMMUNITY GROUNDS .....	3
A. Special Factors Preclude the Creation of an Implied Right of Action Under the Constitution .....	3
B. Qualified Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims .....	16
II. SECRETARY RUMSFELD AND THE RELATED-ACTION DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY ON PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD, FOURTH, AND FIFTH CAUSES OF ACTION ALLEGING INTERNATIONAL LAW VIOLATIONS .....	26
III. PLAINTIFFS’ FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION FAILS BECAUSE THE GENEVA CONVENTION DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS .....	31
IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING TO SEEK DECLARATORY RELIEF .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C.Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C.Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	33
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	29

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250, 2006 WL 346439 (E.D.N.Y.2006) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Bailey v. Bd. of County Comm'rs of Alachua County, Fla.</i> , 956 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	21, 22
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1, 13 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 055049 (D.C.Cir. Feb. 22, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	17
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of</i> <i>Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	1, 3
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S.194 (2004) .....	19
<i>Buie v. Jones</i> , 717 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	34, 36
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S.367 (1983) .....	4, 10, 12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	3
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S.296 (1983) .....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp.v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	4, 11, 13, 14
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	19
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. U.S Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C.Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	3
<i>DeBauche v. Trani</i> , 191 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	
<i>Dist. No. 1, Pacific Coast Dist v.Maritime Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C.Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Dorman v. Thornburgh</i> , 955 F.2d 57 (D.C.Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20

<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2963 (2005) .....	6
<i>Emory v. Peeler</i> , 756 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C.Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Farmer v. Moritsugu</i> , 163 F.3d 610 (D.C.Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S 471 (1994) .....	4
<i>Federal Express Corp.v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n</i> 67 F.3d 961 (D.C.Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. Rubin</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C 2001) ..	34
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 807 F.2d 180 (D.C.Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (2005), <i>cert granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 622 (2005) .....	23, 26, 31, 32
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	17, 21, 22
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	31
<i>Hirabayshi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S 81 (1943) .....	5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	17
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C.2005), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No.05-5124 (D.C.Cir Mar. 31, 2005) ..	25
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 808 (D.C.Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Jifry v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C.Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S Ct. 1299 (2005) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S 763 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	16
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 05-5063 (D.C. Cir Mar.4. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. McGinnis</i> , 998 F.2d 1405 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	36, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S 555 (1992) .....	34

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S 335 (1986) .....	17
<i>Martin v. Sargent</i> , 780 F.2d 1334 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>McIntosh v. Turner</i> , 861 F.2d 524 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....	31
<i>Nebraska Beef, Ltd. v. Greening</i> , 398 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Nelsen v. King County</i> , 895 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	6
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C.Cir. 1999) .....	6, 26
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 26, 2006 WL 266570 (D.D.C.Feb.6, 2006) .....	Passim
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C.Cir.1985) .....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S 194 (2001) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F.Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> 412 F.3d 190 (D.C.Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L. W. 3363 (Dec. 8, 2005) (No. 05-743) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C.Cir, 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3363 (Dec. 8, 2005) (No. 05-743) .....	9, 10, 27
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 139 F.2d 940 (D.C.Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	33
<i>Stewart v. McGinnis</i> , 5 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	36
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	7, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	20
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , No. 04-cr-211 (E.D.N.C.) .....	26
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S 160 (1991) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S 669 (1987) .....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S 259 (1990) .....	7, 8, 11, 20

<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Van Tu.v. Koster</i> , 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 88 (2004) .....	6
<i>Vancouver Women’s Health Collective Soc’y v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir 1987) .....	20, 21
<i>Wardlaw v. Pickett</i> , 1 F.3d 1297 (D.C.Cir.1993) .....	21
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S 678 (2001) .....	20
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S 217 (1996) .....	29
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 720 F.2d 162 (D.C.Cir.1983) .....	17
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Art. I, § 8, cls. 1, 11-16 .....	5
Art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	5
Art, III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	33
Art, VI, cl. 2 .....	30
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	2, 27
Auth, for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224(Sept, 18, 2001) .....	7
Auth, for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498(Oct. 16, 2002) .....	7
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) .....	2, 27, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) .....	2, 27, 30
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) .....	2, 3, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k) .....	2, 3, 31
Nat’l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub.L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136 .....	11, 12, 15, 24
Ronald W.Reagan Nat’l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005,	12

Pup L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat, 1811, <a href="#">10 U.S.C. § 801</a> , stat. note § 1091(a) .....	
<a href="#">10 U.S.C. § 801</a> , stat. note § 1092 .....	12
<a href="#">18 U.S.C. § 2340A(a)</a> .....	26
<a href="#">18 U.S.C. § 2340A(c)</a> .....	26
<a href="#">28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)</a> .....	25
28. U.S.C. § 2241 .....	24
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND RULES:</b>	
28. C.F.R § 15.4(a) .....	28
<a href="#">Fed. R.Civ.P.12(b)(1)</a> .....	1, 38
<a href="#">Fed. R.Civ.P.12 (b)(6)</a> .....	1, 38
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
151 Cong. Rec. S14260-62,-67,-69,-73 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2005) .....	12, 13, 24
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War Aug, 12 1949, <a href="#">6 U.S.T. 3516</a> .....	27, 33
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, <a href="#">6 U.S.T. 3316</a> .....	27, 33
<a href="#">Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 907</a> cmt. a (1987) .....	32
